18.The Company has altered the provisions of Memorandum and/or Articles of Association during the period 
under review. 

(a). During the period under review, the company in its EOGM held on February 10, 2025 has increased the 
authorised share capital of the Company from 163,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Three 
Crores only) to INR 340,60,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Forty Crores and Sixty Lakhs only) 
divided into  
a. 17,99,00,000 (Seventeen Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each,  
b. 100,000 (One Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each,  
c. 190,000 (One Lakh Ninety Thousand) Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 1000/- 

each,  
d. 1,40,000 (One Lakh Forty Thousand) Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 

10,000/- (Ten thousand) each and 
e.  16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs) Series D Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Indian 

Rupees Ten only) each. 

For Pankaj Malhotra & Associates 
Company Secretaries 
PR No. 3557/2023 

Pankaj Malhotra 
Proprietor  
M.No. 11481 | CP No. 18710 
UDIN: F011481G003413803